
ENR

Non-Hispanic Ethnicity
American Indian

Breastfeeding

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES, BUREAU OF NUTRITION SERVICES
2007 NUTRITIONAL RISK REPORT

All Race/Ethnicity

2,085 1,869 274 41 71 17,321

White Black Asian or Pacific Islander Mixed Race Groups

Number Percent

12.0% 10.8% 1.6% 0.2% 0.4% 100.0%

Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent

12,981

Ethnicity

74.9%

Number Percent

Hispanic

03HEALTH SERVICE REGION

135
141
142
143
151
152
153
201 3,516 27.1%730 39.1%442 21.2% 9 22.0% 17 23.9%21.2% 58 4,772 27.6%
211 2 0.0%1 0.1%1 0.0% 4 0.0%
301
302
303 330 2.5%41 2.2%64 2.2% 2 4.9% 3 4.2%3.1% 6 446 2.6%
311 910 7.0%256 13.7%232 6.9% 4 9.8% 6 8.5%11.1% 19 1,427 8.2%
312 653 5.0%183 9.8%115 7.3% 2 4.9% 7 9.9%5.5% 20 980 5.7%
321 31 0.2%4 0.2%8 1 2.4%0.4% 44 0.3%
331 545 4.2%76 4.1%79 1.5% 1 2.4% 4 5.6%3.8% 4 709 4.1%
332 2,183 16.8%370 19.8%378 16.1% 6 14.6% 13 18.3%18.1% 44 2,994 17.3%
333 35 0.3%6 0.3%8 1 1.4%0.4% 50 0.3%
334
335 107 0.8%36 1.9%31 1.8%1.5% 5 179 1.0%
336
337 1,145 8.8%102 5.5%147 4.4% 3 7.3% 4 5.6%7.1% 12 1,413 8.2%
338
339 3 0.0%2 0.1% 5 0.0%
341 1 0.0%1 0.1%1 0.0% 3 0.0%
342 29 0.2%11 0.6%18 0.9% 58 0.3%
343 88 0.7%17 0.9%20 0.4% 1 2.4% 1 1.4%1.0% 1 128 0.7%
344 78 0.6%9 0.5%31 1.1% 1 1.4%1.5% 3 122 0.7%
345 109 0.8%85 4.5%42 0.7% 1 2.4% 1 1.4%2.0% 2 240 1.4%
346 3 0.0%1 0.1%3 0.1% 7 0.0%
347 6 0.0%4 0.2%1 0.0% 11 0.1%
348 13 0.1%2 0.1%7 0.7%0.3% 2 24 0.1%
349 2 0.0%3 0.2%1 0.0% 6 0.0%
350
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ENR

Non-Hispanic Ethnicity
American Indian

Breastfeeding

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES, BUREAU OF NUTRITION SERVICES
2007 NUTRITIONAL RISK REPORT

All Race/Ethnicity

2,085 1,869 274 41 71 17,321

White Black Asian or Pacific Islander Mixed Race Groups

Number Percent

12.0% 10.8% 1.6% 0.2% 0.4% 100.0%

Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent

12,981

Ethnicity

74.9%

Number Percent

Hispanic

03HEALTH SERVICE REGION

351 1 0.0%1 0.1%2 0.1% 4 0.0%
352 9 0.1%1 0.1%5 0.2% 15 0.1%
353 15 0.1%12 0.6%12 0.4%0.6% 1 40 0.2%
354 1 0.0%1 0.1%2 0.1% 4 0.0%
355 72 0.6%16 0.9%21 1.1% 1 1.4%1.0% 3 113 0.7%
356 6 0.0%1 0.1%6 0.3% 13 0.1%
357 304 2.3%125 6.7%181 2.9% 1 2.4% 4 5.6%8.7% 8 623 3.6%
358 8 0.1%5 0.3%6 1 2.4%0.3% 20 0.1%
359 1,567 12.1%379 20.3%378 12.4% 7 17.1% 10 14.1%18.1% 34 2,375 13.7%
360 36 0.3%23 1.2%30 0.4% 1 2.4% 4 5.6%1.4% 1 95 0.5%
361 32 0.2%6 0.3%48 2.3% 86 0.5%
362
371 73 0.6%29 1.6%188 0.4% 1 2.4% 3 4.2%9.0% 1 295 1.7%
372 5 0.0%3 0.2%4 0.2% 12 0.1%
373 1 0.0%1 0.0% 2 0.0%
381 576 4.4%83 4.4%121 2.6% 3 7.3% 5 7.0%5.8% 7 795 4.6%
382
401 255 2.0%38 2.0%46 1.8%2.2% 5 344 2.0%
402 3 0.0%2 0.1%2 0.4%0.1% 1 8 0.0%
403 7 0.1%3 0.2%3 0.1% 13 0.1%
411
412
413
414
415
416
417
418
419
420 142 1.1%37 2.0%73 1.5% 1 1.4%3.5% 4 257 1.5%
421 47 0.4%32 1.7%14 2 2.8%0.7% 95 0.5%
422 2,082 16.0%319 17.1%497 19.0% 9 22.0% 19 26.8%23.8% 52 2,978 17.2%
423 125 1.0%7 0.4%16 1.1% 2 2.8%0.8% 3 153 0.9%
424
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ENR

Non-Hispanic Ethnicity
American Indian

Breastfeeding

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES, BUREAU OF NUTRITION SERVICES
2007 NUTRITIONAL RISK REPORT

All Race/Ethnicity

2,085 1,869 274 41 71 17,321

White Black Asian or Pacific Islander Mixed Race Groups

Number Percent

12.0% 10.8% 1.6% 0.2% 0.4% 100.0%

Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent

12,981

Ethnicity

74.9%

Number Percent

Hispanic

03HEALTH SERVICE REGION

425
426 4,120 31.7%547 29.3%360 27.4% 7 17.1% 18 25.4%17.3% 75 5,127 29.6%
428
460
470
480 1,664 12.8%205 11.0%227 16.4% 7 17.1% 8 11.3%10.9% 45 2,156 12.4%
501 27 0.2%2 0.1%4 0.2% 33 0.2%
502 60 0.5%10 0.5%15 0.7%0.7% 2 87 0.5%
601 24 0.2%4 0.2%2 1.1% 1 1.4%0.1% 3 34 0.2%
602 325 2.5%60 3.2%95 2.6% 1 2.4% 1 1.4%4.6% 7 489 2.8%
603
701
702
703
704
801 1 0.0% 1 0.0%
802
901 25 0.2%3 0.2%2 0.1% 30 0.2%
902 26 0.2%11 0.6%12 0.6% 49 0.3%
903 1 0.0% 1 0.0%

Notes: Missing cells indicate no clients with that Risk Code;
           ENR = total enrollment of 
                       for November 2007.

breastfeeding women

101
102
103 1,294 1.7%491 3.3%333 3.5% 11 5.6% 38 2.6%2.5% 47 2,214 2.0%
104 1,397 1.8%433 2.9%339 4.5% 4 2.0% 37 2.5%2.6% 60 2,270 2.1%
111
112
113 8,671 11.2%886 6.0%814 5.6% 21 10.7% 90 6.1%6.2% 76 10,558 9.8%
114 8,012 10.4%1,193 8.1%1,165 6.2% 11 5.6% 113 7.7%8.8% 84 10,578 9.8%
121 3,282 4.3%685 4.7%674 5.9% 9 4.6% 58 3.9%5.1% 80 4,788 4.4%
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ENR

Non-Hispanic Ethnicity
American Indian

Child

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES, BUREAU OF NUTRITION SERVICES
2007 NUTRITIONAL RISK REPORT

All Race/Ethnicity

13,220 14,729 1,347 196 1,473 108,162

White Black Asian or Pacific Islander Mixed Race Groups

Number Percent

12.2% 13.6% 1.2% 0.2% 1.4% 100.0%

Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent

77,197

Ethnicity

71.4%

Number Percent

Hispanic

03HEALTH SERVICE REGION

122 3,278 4.2%553 3.8%605 5.4% 7 3.6% 45 3.1%4.6% 73 4,561 4.2%
131
132
133
134 66 0.1%28 0.2%18 0.2% 1 0.1%0.1% 3 116 0.1%
135 495 0.6%41 0.3%90 0.9% 1 0.5% 6 0.4%0.7% 12 645 0.6%
141 756 1.0%302 2.1%223 1.3% 27 1.8%1.7% 17 1,325 1.2%
142 1,620 2.1%626 4.3%526 3.0% 2 1.0% 61 4.1%4.0% 40 2,875 2.7%
143 229 0.3%143 1.0%45 0.4% 6 0.4%0.3% 6 429 0.4%
151 5 0.0%2 0.0% 7 0.0%
152
153
201 13,889 18.0%4,374 29.7%2,087 18.2% 39 19.9% 314 21.3%15.8% 245 20,948 19.4%
211 6 0.0%0.1%1 7 0.0%
301
302
303
311
312
321
331
332
333
334
335
336
337
338
339
341 4 0.0%3 0.0%6 0.0% 13 0.0%
342 130 0.2%49 0.3%109 0.1% 6 0.4%0.8% 2 296 0.3%
343 6 0.0%4 0.0%5 0.0% 15 0.0%
344 71 0.1%6 0.0%9 0.1%0.1% 2 88 0.1%
345 4 0.0%7 0.0%3 0.0% 14 0.0%
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ENR

Non-Hispanic Ethnicity
American Indian

Child

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES, BUREAU OF NUTRITION SERVICES
2007 NUTRITIONAL RISK REPORT

All Race/Ethnicity

13,220 14,729 1,347 196 1,473 108,162

White Black Asian or Pacific Islander Mixed Race Groups

Number Percent

12.2% 13.6% 1.2% 0.2% 1.4% 100.0%

Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent

77,197

Ethnicity

71.4%

Number Percent

Hispanic

03HEALTH SERVICE REGION

346 49 0.1%6 0.0%27 0.1% 1 0.1%0.2% 1 84 0.1%
347 27 0.0%4 0.0%6 0.0% 37 0.0%
348 144 0.2%44 0.3%39 0.1% 1 0.5% 8 0.5%0.3% 2 238 0.2%
349 234 0.3%70 0.5%70 0.6% 1 0.5% 6 0.4%0.5% 8 389 0.4%
350
351 7 0.0%1 0.0%4 1 0.1%0.0% 13 0.0%
352 129 0.2%50 0.3%49 0.3% 5 0.3%0.4% 4 237 0.2%
353 299 0.4%150 1.0%148 1.0% 16 1.1%1.1% 14 627 0.6%
354 3 0.0%4 0.0% 7 0.0%
355 446 0.6%126 0.9%161 0.5% 2 1.0% 20 1.4%1.2% 7 762 0.7%
356 4 0.0%5 0.0%6 0.1%0.0% 1 16 0.0%
357 1,460 1.9%721 4.9%742 2.7% 6 3.1% 75 5.1%5.6% 36 3,040 2.8%
358
359 197 0.3%51 0.3%90 0.2% 7 0.5%0.7% 3 348 0.3%
360 744 1.0%479 3.3%359 0.7% 1 0.5% 49 3.3%2.7% 10 1,642 1.5%
361 2 0.0%3 0.0%3 0.0% 8 0.0%
362 275 0.4%95 0.6%123 0.9% 1 0.5% 9 0.6%0.9% 12 515 0.5%
371
372
373
381 2,992 3.9%299 2.0%375 3.7% 5 2.6% 27 1.8%2.8% 50 3,748 3.5%
382 6 0.0%3 0.0%2 0.0% 11 0.0%
401 4,163 5.4%651 4.4%793 5.3% 14 7.1% 99 6.7%6.0% 72 5,792 5.4%
402 10 0.0%3 0.0%6 0.0% 19 0.0%
403 16 0.0%5 0.0%11 0.1% 1 0.1%0.1% 1 34 0.0%
411
412
413
414
415
416
417
418
419 5,016 6.5%521 3.5%591 13.4% 14 7.1% 64 4.3%4.5% 180 6,386 5.9%
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ENR

Non-Hispanic Ethnicity
American Indian

Child

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES, BUREAU OF NUTRITION SERVICES
2007 NUTRITIONAL RISK REPORT

All Race/Ethnicity

13,220 14,729 1,347 196 1,473 108,162

White Black Asian or Pacific Islander Mixed Race Groups

Number Percent

12.2% 13.6% 1.2% 0.2% 1.4% 100.0%

Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent

77,197

Ethnicity

71.4%

Number Percent

Hispanic

03HEALTH SERVICE REGION

420
421 194 0.3%44 0.3%77 0.1% 1 0.5% 7 0.5%0.6% 1 324 0.3%
422 18,719 24.2%3,373 22.9%3,089 26.7% 40 20.4% 364 24.7%23.4% 359 25,944 24.0%
423 315 0.4%34 0.2%49 0.4% 2 1.0% 3 0.2%0.4% 6 409 0.4%
424 105 0.1%19 0.1%24 4 0.3%0.2% 152 0.1%
425 29,475 38.2%6,014 40.8%4,852 33.3% 77 39.3% 518 35.2%36.7% 448 41,384 38.3%
426
428 1,429 1.9%260 1.8%284 1.9% 5 2.6% 38 2.6%2.1% 26 2,042 1.9%
460
470 11,568 15.0%2,154 14.6%1,791 15.7% 28 14.3% 207 14.1%13.5% 212 15,960 14.8%
480
501 507 0.7%71 0.5%106 0.4% 1 0.5% 13 0.9%0.8% 6 704 0.7%
502 252 0.3%69 0.5%103 0.8% 1 0.5% 9 0.6%0.8% 11 445 0.4%
601
602
603
701
702
703
704
801 6 0.0%3 2 0.1%0.0% 11 0.0%
802 1 0.0% 1 0.0%
901 62 0.1%11 0.1%55 2 0.1%0.4% 130 0.1%
902 10 0.0%2 0.0%11 0.1% 23 0.0%
903 135 0.2%153 1.0%191 22 1.5%1.4% 501 0.5%

Notes: Missing cells indicate no clients with that Risk Code;
           ENR = total enrollment of 
                       for November 2007.

children

101
102
103 527 1.4%253 2.1%243 1.8% 15 1.5%2.0% 18 1,056 1.7%
104 482 1.3%192 1.6%189 2.2% 4 3.4% 21 2.1%1.6% 21 909 1.4%
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ENR

Non-Hispanic Ethnicity
American Indian

Infant

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES, BUREAU OF NUTRITION SERVICES
2007 NUTRITIONAL RISK REPORT

All Race/Ethnicity

11,926 12,023 973 118 981 62,803

White Black Asian or Pacific Islander Mixed Race Groups

Number Percent

19.0% 19.1% 1.5% 0.2% 1.6% 100.0%

Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent

36,782

Ethnicity

58.6%

Number Percent

Hispanic

03HEALTH SERVICE REGION

111
112
113
114 823 2.2%399 3.3%224 0.3% 1 0.8% 18 1.8%1.9% 3 1,468 2.3%
121 1,426 3.9%779 6.5%540 3.4% 3 2.5% 45 4.6%4.5% 33 2,826 4.5%
122 1,258 3.4%516 4.3%435 4.2% 3 2.5% 36 3.7%3.6% 41 2,289 3.6%
131
132
133
134 6 0.0%5 0.0%4 2 0.2%0.0% 17 0.0%
135 30 0.1%10 0.1%32 0.1% 3 0.3%0.3% 1 76 0.1%
141 1,864 5.1%1,186 9.9%733 6.6% 11 9.3% 67 6.8%6.1% 64 3,925 6.2%
142 3,422 9.3%1,849 15.4%1,683 9.4% 18 15.3% 132 13.5%14.1% 91 7,195 11.5%
143 364 1.0%257 2.1%125 1.4% 1 0.8% 11 1.1%1.0% 14 772 1.2%
151 8 0.0%5 0.0%5 0.0% 18 0.0%
152 10 0.0%3 0.0%1 0.0% 14 0.0%
153 1,821 5.0%246 2.0%441 3.0% 9 7.6% 33 3.4%3.7% 29 2,579 4.1%
201 44 0.1%17 0.1%17 0.3% 2 0.2%0.1% 3 83 0.1%
211
301
302
303
311
312
321
331
332
333
334
335
336
337
338
339
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ENR

Non-Hispanic Ethnicity
American Indian

Infant

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES, BUREAU OF NUTRITION SERVICES
2007 NUTRITIONAL RISK REPORT

All Race/Ethnicity

11,926 12,023 973 118 981 62,803

White Black Asian or Pacific Islander Mixed Race Groups

Number Percent

19.0% 19.1% 1.5% 0.2% 1.6% 100.0%

Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent

36,782

Ethnicity

58.6%

Number Percent

Hispanic

03HEALTH SERVICE REGION

341 9 0.0%1 0.0%3 0.0% 13 0.0%
342 131 0.4%82 0.7%209 0.5% 1 0.8% 11 1.1%1.8% 5 439 0.7%
343 1 0.0%2 0.0% 3 0.0%
344 17 0.0%1 0.0%5 0.1%0.0% 1 24 0.0%
345 2 0.0%2 0.0%1 1 0.1%0.0% 6 0.0%
346 21 0.1%3 0.0%9 2 0.2%0.1% 35 0.1%
347 2 0.0% 2 0.0%
348 22 0.1%5 0.0%7 0.1% 34 0.1%
349 90 0.2%26 0.2%38 0.1% 1 0.1%0.3% 1 156 0.2%
350 4 0.0%1 0.0%4 0.0% 9 0.0%
351 8 0.0%1 0.0%5 0.1%0.0% 1 15 0.0%
352 67 0.2%24 0.2%25 0.4% 4 0.4%0.2% 4 124 0.2%
353 27 0.1%19 0.2%52 7 0.7%0.4% 105 0.2%
354
355 42 0.1%18 0.1%62 0.1% 2 0.2%0.5% 1 125 0.2%
356 4 0.0%3 0.0%1 1 0.1%0.0% 9 0.0%
357 300 0.8%167 1.4%267 0.8% 2 1.7% 25 2.5%2.2% 8 769 1.2%
358
359 173 0.5%56 0.5%90 0.3% 4 0.4%0.8% 3 326 0.5%
360 136 0.4%55 0.5%69 0.1% 1 0.8% 9 0.9%0.6% 1 271 0.4%
361
362 60 0.2%17 0.1%44 0.1% 1 0.8% 2 0.2%0.4% 1 125 0.2%
371
372
373
381 2 0.0% 2 0.0%
382 1 0.0% 1 0.0%
401
402
403 2 0.0%0.1%1 3 0.0%
411 2,378 6.5%1,378 11.5%1,158 7.4% 9 7.6% 90 9.2%9.7% 72 5,085 8.1%
412 195 0.5%215 1.8%254 0.1% 18 1.8%2.1% 1 683 1.1%
413 11 0.0%5 0.0%3 0.0% 19 0.0%
414 43 0.1%11 0.1%5 0.0% 59 0.1%
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ENR

Non-Hispanic Ethnicity
American Indian

Infant

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES, BUREAU OF NUTRITION SERVICES
2007 NUTRITIONAL RISK REPORT

All Race/Ethnicity

11,926 12,023 973 118 981 62,803

White Black Asian or Pacific Islander Mixed Race Groups

Number Percent

19.0% 19.1% 1.5% 0.2% 1.6% 100.0%

Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent

36,782

Ethnicity

58.6%

Number Percent

Hispanic

03HEALTH SERVICE REGION

415 1,048 2.8%420 3.5%284 1.6% 23 2.3%2.4% 16 1,791 2.9%
416 841 2.3%240 2.0%319 1.3% 2 1.7% 35 3.6%2.7% 13 1,450 2.3%
417 10,846 29.5%3,651 30.4%4,751 24.2% 38 32.2% 336 34.3%39.8% 235 19,857 31.6%
418 51 0.1%19 0.2%34 0.2% 1 0.1%0.3% 2 107 0.2%
419 2,638 7.2%1,136 9.4%781 8.7% 6 5.1% 87 8.9%6.5% 85 4,733 7.5%
420
421
422
423 662 1.8%10 0.1%40 0.3% 1 0.1%0.3% 3 716 1.1%
424 31 0.1%17 0.1%12 0.1% 60 0.1%
425
426
428 146 0.4%52 0.4%60 0.4% 4 0.4%0.5% 4 266 0.4%
460 2,551 6.9%907 7.5%990 7.3% 7 5.9% 102 10.4%8.3% 71 4,628 7.4%
470
480
501
502 436 1.2%198 1.6%218 1.7% 4 3.4% 22 2.2%1.8% 17 895 1.4%
601
602
603 1,802 4.9%311 2.6%421 4.6% 7 5.9% 39 4.0%3.5% 45 2,625 4.2%
701 26,165 71.1%8,157 67.8%7,465 57.8% 66 55.9% 608 62.0%62.6% 562 43,023 68.5%
702 656 1.8%93 0.8%151 1.6% 2 1.7% 13 1.3%1.3% 16 931 1.5%
703 50 0.1%52 0.4%49 2 1.7% 5 0.5%0.4% 158 0.3%
704 3,452 9.4%1,190 9.9%1,144 17.3% 17 14.4% 102 10.4%9.6% 168 6,073 9.7%
801 2 0.0%2 0.0%3 0.0% 7 0.0%
802 1 0.0%1 0.0% 2 0.0%
901 36 0.1%21 0.2%47 1 0.8% 4 0.4%0.4% 109 0.2%
902 101 0.3%74 0.6%45 2 0.2%0.4% 222 0.4%
903 143 0.4%125 1.0%170 0.1% 1 0.8% 21 2.1%1.4% 1 461 0.7%
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ENR

Non-Hispanic Ethnicity
American Indian

Infant

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES, BUREAU OF NUTRITION SERVICES
2007 NUTRITIONAL RISK REPORT

All Race/Ethnicity

11,926 12,023 973 118 981 62,803

White Black Asian or Pacific Islander Mixed Race Groups

Number Percent

19.0% 19.1% 1.5% 0.2% 1.6% 100.0%

Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent

36,782

Ethnicity

58.6%

Number Percent

Hispanic

03HEALTH SERVICE REGION

Notes: Missing cells indicate no clients with that Risk Code;
           ENR = total enrollment of 
                       for November 2007.

infants

101 306 3.5%206 5.3%273 13.1% 1 5.3% 5 3.7%6.6% 38 829 4.8%
102
103
104
111 3,918 45.0%1,808 46.5%1,620 17.5% 10 52.6% 69 50.7%39.2% 51 7,476 43.5%
112
113
114
121
122
131
132
133 3,297 37.9%1,720 44.2%1,885 24.1% 9 47.4% 59 43.4%45.6% 70 7,040 41.0%
134
135
141
142
143
151
152
153
201 2,951 33.9%1,854 47.6%1,180 24.7% 9 47.4% 55 40.4%28.6% 72 6,121 35.7%
211 3 0.0%2 1 0.7%0.0% 6 0.0%
301
302
303 168 1.9%49 1.3%72 3.8% 1 5.3% 5 3.7%1.7% 11 306 1.8%
311 724 8.3%519 13.3%499 8.2% 4 21.1% 18 13.2%12.1% 24 1,788 10.4%
312 456 5.2%418 10.7%248 7.9% 2 10.5% 12 8.8%6.0% 23 1,159 6.8%
321 207 2.4%55 1.4%78 1.0% 2 1.5%1.9% 3 345 2.0%
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ENR

Non-Hispanic Ethnicity
American Indian

Postpartum

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES, BUREAU OF NUTRITION SERVICES
2007 NUTRITIONAL RISK REPORT

All Race/Ethnicity

4,133 3,891 291 19 136 17,169

White Black Asian or Pacific Islander Mixed Race Groups

Number Percent

24.1% 22.7% 1.7% 0.1% 0.8% 100.0%

Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent

8,699

Ethnicity

50.7%

Number Percent

Hispanic

03HEALTH SERVICE REGION

331 770 8.9%350 9.0%277 3.4% 12 8.8%6.7% 10 1,419 8.3%
332 1,618 18.6%859 22.1%773 13.7% 7 36.8% 41 30.1%18.7% 40 3,338 19.4%
333 52 0.6%27 0.7%19 0.3%0.5% 1 99 0.6%
334
335 106 1.2%65 1.7%55 0.7% 1 0.7%1.3% 2 229 1.3%
336
337 554 6.4%103 2.6%212 3.4% 2 10.5% 7 5.1%5.1% 10 888 5.2%
338
339 3 0.0%2 0.1%5 0.1% 10 0.1%
341 1 0.0%1 0.0%2 1 0.7%0.0% 5 0.0%
342 33 0.4%9 0.2%32 0.3%0.8% 1 75 0.4%
343 74 0.9%37 1.0%27 3 2.2%0.7% 141 0.8%
344 44 0.5%17 0.4%39 3 2.2%0.9% 103 0.6%
345 126 1.4%165 4.2%91 1.4% 3 2.2%2.2% 4 389 2.3%
346 7 0.1%5 0.3%0.1% 1 13 0.1%
347 8 0.1%3 0.1%8 0.2% 19 0.1%
348 26 0.3%11 0.3%19 2 1.5%0.5% 58 0.3%
349 2 0.0%11 0.3%4 0.1% 17 0.1%
350
351 3 0.0% 3 0.0%
352 8 0.1%18 0.5%24 1.0% 1 5.3%0.6% 3 54 0.3%
353 6 0.1%8 0.2%21 0.3%0.5% 1 36 0.2%
354 1 0.0%3 0.1%2 0.0% 6 0.0%
355 18 0.2%17 0.4%22 0.3% 3 2.2%0.5% 1 61 0.4%
356 6 0.1%1 0.0%4 1 0.7%0.1% 12 0.1%
357 330 3.8%267 6.9%418 4.8% 11 8.1%10.1% 14 1,040 6.1%
358 11 0.1%6 0.2%12 0.3% 29 0.2%
359 1,616 18.6%939 24.1%947 18.2% 7 36.8% 29 21.3%22.9% 53 3,591 20.9%
360 44 0.5%45 1.2%52 0.3%1.3% 1 142 0.8%
361 39 0.4%15 0.4%109 2 1.5%2.6% 165 1.0%
362 2 0.0%1 0.0%1 0.0% 4 0.0%
371
372 3 0.0%4 0.1%9 0.2% 16 0.1%
373 2 0.0% 2 0.0%
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ENR

Non-Hispanic Ethnicity
American Indian

Postpartum

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES, BUREAU OF NUTRITION SERVICES
2007 NUTRITIONAL RISK REPORT

All Race/Ethnicity

4,133 3,891 291 19 136 17,169

White Black Asian or Pacific Islander Mixed Race Groups

Number Percent

24.1% 22.7% 1.7% 0.1% 0.8% 100.0%

Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent

8,699

Ethnicity

50.7%

Number Percent

Hispanic

03HEALTH SERVICE REGION

381 244 2.8%150 3.9%295 2.1% 2 10.5% 3 2.2%7.1% 6 700 4.1%
382
401 99 1.1%44 1.1%56 2.1% 2 1.5%1.4% 6 207 1.2%
402 7 0.1%2 0.0% 9 0.1%
403 12 0.1%7 0.2%6 0.1% 25 0.1%
411
412
413
414
415
416
417
418
419
420
421 62 0.7%72 1.9%34 1.0%0.8% 3 171 1.0%
422 2,201 25.3%874 22.5%977 34.4% 3 15.8% 27 19.9%23.6% 100 4,182 24.4%
423 54 0.6%11 0.3%19 0.7%0.5% 2 86 0.5%
424
425
426 3,296 37.9%1,554 39.9%1,409 36.8% 5 26.3% 43 31.6%34.1% 107 6,414 37.4%
428
460
470
480 902 10.4%405 10.4%412 11.3% 4 21.1% 15 11.0%10.0% 33 1,771 10.3%
501 26 0.3%3 0.1%4 0.1% 33 0.2%
502 58 0.7%41 1.1%43 1.0% 1 5.3% 3 2.2%1.0% 3 149 0.9%
601
602
603
701
702
703
704
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ENR

Non-Hispanic Ethnicity
American Indian

Postpartum

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES, BUREAU OF NUTRITION SERVICES
2007 NUTRITIONAL RISK REPORT

All Race/Ethnicity

4,133 3,891 291 19 136 17,169

White Black Asian or Pacific Islander Mixed Race Groups

Number Percent

24.1% 22.7% 1.7% 0.1% 0.8% 100.0%

Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent

8,699

Ethnicity

50.7%

Number Percent

Hispanic

03HEALTH SERVICE REGION

801 1 0.0%1 0.0% 2 0.0%
802
901 46 0.5%14 0.4%10 1 0.7%0.2% 71 0.4%
902 47 0.5%36 0.9%22 0.3% 2 1.5%0.5% 1 108 0.6%
903 1 0.0% 1 0.0%

Notes: Missing cells indicate no clients with that Risk Code;
           ENR = total enrollment of 
                       for November 2007.

postpartum women

101 840 6.1%319 7.9%551 21.1% 3 7.3% 15 11.2%11.4% 75 1,803 7.8%
102
103
104
111 6,205 45.3%1,878 46.5%1,924 14.6% 23 56.1% 47 35.1%39.9% 52 10,129 43.9%
112
113
114
121
122
131 3,472 25.3%861 21.3%835 23.9% 10 24.4% 18 13.4%17.3% 85 5,281 22.9%
132 2,274 16.6%636 15.7%646 8.4% 8 19.5% 18 13.4%13.4% 30 3,612 15.6%
133 1,951 14.2%830 20.5%825 11.0% 3 7.3% 23 17.2%17.1% 39 3,671 15.9%
134
135
141
142
143
151
152
153
201 2,485 18.1%1,392 34.4%650 17.1% 8 19.5% 24 17.9%13.5% 61 4,620 20.0%
211 5 0.0%1 0.0% 6 0.0%
301 122 0.9%46 1.1%78 0.8% 1 2.4% 1 0.7%1.6% 3 251 1.1%
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ENR

Non-Hispanic Ethnicity
American Indian

Pregnant

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES, BUREAU OF NUTRITION SERVICES
2007 NUTRITIONAL RISK REPORT

All Race/Ethnicity

4,819 4,041 356 41 134 23,095

White Black Asian or Pacific Islander Mixed Race Groups

Number Percent

20.9% 17.5% 1.5% 0.2% 0.6% 100.0%

Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent

13,704

Ethnicity

59.3%

Number Percent

Hispanic

03HEALTH SERVICE REGION

302 104 0.8%25 0.6%28 0.3% 1 2.4% 1 0.7%0.6% 1 160 0.7%
303 84 0.6%15 0.4%47 0.6% 1 0.7%1.0% 2 149 0.6%
311 541 3.9%202 5.0%252 5.6% 2 4.9% 7 5.2%5.2% 20 1,024 4.4%
312 514 3.8%229 5.7%154 6.5% 3 7.3% 6 4.5%3.2% 23 929 4.0%
321 493 3.6%205 5.1%267 4.8% 3 7.3% 6 4.5%5.5% 17 991 4.3%
331 1,167 8.5%393 9.7%363 2.2% 16 11.9%7.5% 8 1,947 8.4%
332 2,973 21.7%825 20.4%1,104 21.9% 10 24.4% 34 25.4%22.9% 78 5,024 21.8%
333 48 0.4%15 0.4%8 0.2% 71 0.3%
334 1,323 9.7%335 8.3%381 11.0% 5 12.2% 16 11.9%7.9% 39 2,099 9.1%
335 65 0.5%47 1.2%46 0.8% 1 0.7%1.0% 3 162 0.7%
336 2 0.0% 2 0.0%
337 572 4.2%81 2.0%160 3.9% 3 7.3% 1 0.7%3.3% 14 831 3.6%
338 40 0.3%11 0.3%6 0.8% 1 2.4% 1 0.7%0.1% 3 62 0.3%
339 10 0.1%2 0.0%1 0.0% 13 0.1%
341 4 0.0%3 0.1% 7 0.0%
342 59 0.4%23 0.6%41 0.3% 1 0.7%0.9% 1 125 0.5%
343 113 0.8%56 1.4%57 0.3% 1 2.4% 1 0.7%1.2% 1 229 1.0%
344 105 0.8%20 0.5%69 1.1% 1 0.7%1.4% 4 199 0.9%
345 88 0.6%114 2.8%55 0.3% 1 2.4% 3 2.2%1.1% 1 262 1.1%
346 13 0.1%3 0.1%15 0.3% 31 0.1%
347 6 0.0%4 0.1%18 1 2.4%0.4% 29 0.1%
348 28 0.2%14 0.3%22 0.3%0.5% 1 65 0.3%
349 6 0.1%4 0.1% 10 0.0%
350
351 1 0.0%2 0.0% 3 0.0%
352 24 0.2%18 0.4%33 0.8% 1 0.7%0.7% 3 79 0.3%
353 21 0.2%21 0.5%29 0.3% 2 1.5%0.6% 1 74 0.3%
354 3 0.0%3 0.1%1 0.0% 7 0.0%
355 56 0.4%27 0.7%26 0.6%0.5% 2 111 0.5%
356 7 0.1%3 0.1%14 0.3% 24 0.1%
357 335 2.4%201 5.0%346 2.2% 2 4.9% 3 2.2%7.2% 8 895 3.9%
358 10 0.1%10 0.2%13 0.3% 1 2.4%0.3% 1 35 0.2%
359 32 0.2%10 0.2%24 0.8% 1 0.7%0.5% 3 70 0.3%
360 64 0.5%71 1.8%97 2 1.5%2.0% 234 1.0%
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ENR

Non-Hispanic Ethnicity
American Indian

Pregnant

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES, BUREAU OF NUTRITION SERVICES
2007 NUTRITIONAL RISK REPORT

All Race/Ethnicity

4,819 4,041 356 41 134 23,095

White Black Asian or Pacific Islander Mixed Race Groups

Number Percent

20.9% 17.5% 1.5% 0.2% 0.6% 100.0%

Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent

13,704

Ethnicity

59.3%

Number Percent

Hispanic

03HEALTH SERVICE REGION

361 32 0.2%22 0.5%61 0.3% 1 2.4%1.3% 1 117 0.5%
362 1 0.0% 1 0.0%
371 162 1.2%178 4.4%836 1.7% 2 4.9% 16 11.9%17.3% 6 1,200 5.2%
372 8 0.1%3 0.1%9 0.2% 20 0.1%
373 4 0.0%2 0.0%5 0.1% 11 0.0%
381 598 4.4%219 5.4%394 2.8% 3 7.3% 9 6.7%8.2% 10 1,233 5.3%
382
401 293 2.1%56 1.4%91 2.5% 1 2.4% 1 0.7%1.9% 9 451 2.0%
402 2 0.0%1 0.0%2 0.0% 5 0.0%
403 6 0.0%2 0.0%4 0.1% 12 0.1%
411
412
413
414
415
416
417
418
419
420
421 101 0.7%118 2.9%58 0.3% 1 2.4% 3 2.2%1.2% 1 282 1.2%
422 2,811 20.5%790 19.5%1,047 22.5% 6 14.6% 37 27.6%21.7% 80 4,771 20.7%
423 74 0.5%22 0.5%43 1.7% 1 0.7%0.9% 6 146 0.6%
424 2,412 17.6%613 15.2%579 15.2% 8 19.5% 27 20.1%12.0% 54 3,693 16.0%
425
426
428
460
470
480 1,229 9.0%368 9.1%402 13.2% 6 14.6% 7 5.2%8.3% 47 2,059 8.9%
501
502 64 0.5%28 0.7%67 0.8% 1 0.7%1.4% 3 163 0.7%
601
602
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ENR

Non-Hispanic Ethnicity
American Indian

Pregnant

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES, BUREAU OF NUTRITION SERVICES
2007 NUTRITIONAL RISK REPORT

All Race/Ethnicity

4,819 4,041 356 41 134 23,095

White Black Asian or Pacific Islander Mixed Race Groups

Number Percent

20.9% 17.5% 1.5% 0.2% 0.6% 100.0%

Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent

13,704

Ethnicity

59.3%

Number Percent

Hispanic

03HEALTH SERVICE REGION

603
701
702
703
704
801 1 0.0%2 0.0% 3 0.0%
802
901 132 1.0%47 1.2%35 1.4% 3 2.2%0.7% 5 222 1.0%
902 73 0.5%53 1.3%42 0.3% 2 1.5%0.9% 1 171 0.7%
903 1 0.0%1 0.3%0.0% 1 3 0.0%

Notes: Missing cells indicate no clients with that Risk Code;
           ENR = total enrollment of 
                       for November 2007.

pregnant women

101 22 1.8%7 2.6%37 12.5%4.6% 1 67 2.9%
102 4 0.3%1 0.4%3 0.4% 8 0.3%
103
104
111 388 32.6%142 53.2%302 4 57.1% 7 36.8%37.4% 843 36.7%
112 178 14.9%23 8.6%78 3 15.8%9.7% 282 12.3%
113
114
121
122
131
132
133 384 32.2%128 47.9%350 12.5% 5 71.4% 9 47.4%43.4% 1 877 38.1%
134
135
141
142
143
151
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